on the Library’s Board of Trustees ability to appoint a majority of members to the Foundation’s Board and Advisory
Council. This correction was made at the fund level in the Library Foundation Fund. As a result, beginning fund
balance for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, was reduced by $5,286,071. The adjustment primarily reflects
the reclassification of unavailable pledges (those not expected to be collected within one year) from fund balance
to deferred inflows of resources in accordance with GASB standards. The effect of correcting that error is shown
in column B of the table below.

PUBLIC LIBRARY OF CHARLOTTE AND MECKLENBURG COUNTY
(A Component Unit of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

39

Note 14—Net position restatements (continued)

Adjustments to and restatements of beginning balances
During fiscal year 2025, changes in accounting principle and an error correction resulted in adjustments to and
restatements of beginning net position and fund net position, as follows:

6/30/2024
As Previously

Reported

Change In
Accounting
Principle (A)

Error
Correction (B)

6/30/2024
As

Restated

Government-Wide

Governmental Activities 140,030,832$  (3,544,655)$   -$   136,486,177$

Total Governmental Activities Net Position 140,030,832$  (3,544,655)$   -$   136,486,177$

Governmental Funds
General Fund 8,516,503$   -$   -$   8,516,503$
Special Revenue Fund 1,577,641   -   -   1,577,641
Library Foundation Fund 58,237,696   -   (5,286,071)   52,951,625
Capital Projects Fund -   -   -   -

Total Governmental Funds 68,331,840$   -$   (5,286,071)$   63,045,769$

Note 15—Subsequent events

The Library has evaluated subsequent events through October 23, 2025, the date the financial statements were
available to be issued. No subsequent events were noted that required disclosure in the financial statements.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PUBLIC LIBRARY OF CHARLOTTE AND MECKLENBURG COUNTY
(A Component Unit of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina)
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS –
HEALTHCARE BENEFITS PLAN – REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

LAST EIGHT FISCAL YEARS

40

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018